

NOV 24 2010

No. 10-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
CHERYL PERICH,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHRISTIAN REFORMED CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA, THE COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, CALVIN
COLLEGE, AND KUYPER COLLEGE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

AARON D. LINDSTROM
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
MATTHEW T. NELSON
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
alindstrom@wnj.com

Blank Page

No. 10-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
CHERYL PERICH,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

**MOTION OF CHRISTIAN REFORMED CHURCH
IN NORTH AMERICA, THE COUNCIL FOR
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
CALVIN COLLEGE, AND KUYPER COLLEGE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision undermines First Amendment principles recognized by this Court and conflicts with the decisions of other courts including, most notably, the Fourth Circuit.	4
A. The primary-duties test does not sufficiently protect First Amendment freedoms.	6
B. Even if the Court adopts the primary-duties test, the Court should reject the Sixth Circuit’s quantitative analysis.	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alcazar v. Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of</i> <i>Chicago,</i> 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of</i> <i>Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 166 F.3d 1208, 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the</i> <i>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day</i> <i>Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</i> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7, 10
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical</i> <i>Lutheran Church & Sch.,</i> 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	3, 7, 8
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of</i> <i>Raleigh, N.C.,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 7
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the</i> <i>Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Petruska v. Gaggon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	4, 10
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
State Cases	
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	5, 8, 10
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 287 N.W. 2d 211 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	13
